BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:
Case No. 5687
WHITTIER PLAZA PHARMACY INC,, DBA
THE PRESCRIPTION SHOP - WHITTIER .
PIC SALLY M. DEMIAN (sinee 7/17/15), STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
PIC HANAA BASALIOUS (3/10/14 to 7/16/15), DISCIPLINARY ORDER FOR
 PIC ATEF NEMETALLA (6/6/2011 to 3/10/14), and PUBLIC REPROVAL RE: ATEF
NAGI YOUSSEF, OWNER, PRES./SEC. RIAD NEMETALLA

Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 44877,

HANAA BASALIOUS,
Pharmacist License No. RPH 61004,

ATEF RIAD NEMETALLA
Pharmacist License No. RPH 65460

NAGI YOUSSEFF
Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 30442,

and

ANTOINETTE TRICIA PEREZ
Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 75855

Respondents.

DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the Board of
Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter.
This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on May 5, 2017.
It is so ORDERED on April 4, 2017,
BOARD OF PHARMACY

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER ATFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

s

Amy Gutierrez, Pharm.D.
Board President
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XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
ARMANDO ZAMBRANO
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
NANCY A, KAISER
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 192083
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone; (213) 897-5794
Faosimile: (213) 897-2804
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE, THE,
~ BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matier of the Accusation Against: Case No, 5687 .
WHITTIER PLAZA PHARMACY OAH No, 2016100358
INC,, DBA THE PRESCRIPTION
SHOP - WEHITTIER =~ STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
PIC SALLY M. DEMIAN (since 7/17/15), DISCIPLINARY ORDER FOR PUBLIC
PIC HANAA BASALIOUS (3/10/14 to REPROVAL RE; ATEF RTIAD
7/16/15), NEMETALLA
PIC ATEF NEMETALLA (6/6/2011 to _
3/10/14), and | [Bus. & Prof. Code § 495]

NAGI YOUSSEE, OWNER, PRES./SEC,
14350 Whittier Blvd #103

Whittier, CA 90603

Pharmacy Permit No, PHY 44877,

HANAA BASALIOUS,

10420 Rosa Ann Circle

Cypress, CA 90630,

Pharmacist License No, RPH 61004,

ATEF RIAD NEMETALLA

15012 Baylor Cir,

Huntington Beach, CA 92647
Pharmacist License No, RPH 65460,

NAGI YOUSSEF

275 8, San Gabrisl Blvd,,

Pasadena, CA 91107-4893

Pharmacy Technician Registration No, TCH
30442,

and

1
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ANTOINETTE TRICIA PEREZ,

4351 E. 55th ST. #B '

Maywood, CA 90270

Pémrmacy Technician Registration No, TCH
75885 :

Respondents,

In the interest of a prompt and speedy settlement of this matter, consistent with the public
interest and the responsibilities of the Board of Pharmacy of the Depariment of Consumer Affairs,
the parties hereby agree to the following Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Orde.r for Public
Reproval which wiil be submftted to the Board for approval and adoption as the final disposition
of the AccuSatioh solely with respect to Atef Riad Nemetalla, It does not apply fo Whitticr Plaza
Pharmacy [ne,, dba The Prcsoripti'on Shop - Whitticr, Hanaa Basalious, Nagi M. Youssef, and
Antoinette Tricia Perez. |

PARTIES

1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy
(Board). She brought this action solely in her officigl capacity and is represented in this matter by
Xavier Becerra, Attbl*ney General of the State of California, by Nancy A, Ka‘iseé, Deputy
Attornéy General, '

2. Respondent Atef Riad Nemetalla (Respondent) is represented in this proceeding by
attorney Armond Marcarian, whose address is: Mm‘carianr Law Firm, 31255 Cedar Valley Drive,
Suite 301, Westlake Village, CA 91362, |

JURISDICTION

3. Onorabout May 10, 2011, the Board issued Original Pharmacist License Number
RPH 65460 to Atef Riad Nemetalla (Respondent), The Pharmacist License was in full force and
effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on September 30, 2018, |
unless rencwed, |

4, Accusation No, 5687 was filed before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of

Consumer Affairs and is currently pending against Respondent. The Accusation and all other

statutorily required doouments were properly served on Respondent on July 1, 2016, Respondent

2
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the attendance of withesses and the production of documents; the right to reconsideration and

timely filed his Notice of Defense coﬁtestin.g the Accusation. A copy of Accusation No, 5687 is
attached as exhibit A and incorporated hetein by reference,

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

5. Respondent has carefuily read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the
charges and allegations in Accusation No, 5687, Respondent has also carefully read, fully
discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order for Public Reproval, '

6, Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the right to a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel at
his own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against himy the right to

present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel

court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights acéordéd by the California
Administt‘ativé Procedure Act and other applicable laws,

7. Respondent voluntariiy, knowingly, and iﬁtelligently waives and gives np each and
every right set forth above.

CULPABILITY

8 Respondent understands and agrees that the ollal'ges and allegations in Accusation
No. 5687, if proven at a hearing, constitute cause for imposing discipline upon his Pharmacist
License,

9. TForthe purpose of resolving the Accusation without the expense and uncertainty of
further procecdings, Respondent agrees that, at a hearing, Complainant could establish a factual
basis for the charges in the Accusation, and that Respondent hereby gives up his right to contest *
those charges.

10, Respondent agrees that his Pharmacist License is subject to discipline and he agrees

to be bound by the Board’s probationary terms as set forth in the Disciplinary Order below,

3
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CONTINGENCY

1T, This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board of Pharmacy. Respondent
understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board of Pharmacy may
communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and settlement, without notice to
or participation by Respondent or his counsel. By sighing the stipulation, Respondent
understands and agrees that they may not withdraw his agreement or seek to reseind the
stipulation prior to the time the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this
stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order for Public
Reptoval shall be of no foree or effect, cxcépt for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any
legal action between the parties, and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by
having considered this matter, |

12.  The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile

copies of this Stipu lated Settlement and Disciplinary Order for Public Reproval, including

Portable Dosument Format (PDF) and facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and -

effect as the originals,

13, This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order fo-r Public Reproval is intended by
the pdl'ties to be an integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment
of their agreement. It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements,
understandings, discussions, negotiations, and commitments (written ot oral), This Stipulated
Settlement and Disciplinary Order for Public Reproval may not be altered, amended, modified,
su.pplemented, or otherwise changed except by a writing executed by an authorized répresentativc
of each of the parties,

14.  In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following
Disciplinary Ovder:

1

i

i
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DISCIPLINARY ORDIER
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pharmacist License Number RPH 65460 iasued to Atef

‘Riad Nemetalla shall be publicly reproved by the Board of Pharmacy under Business and

Professlons Code section 495 in resolution of Accusation No, 5687, attached as exhibit A,

Cost Recovery. Respondent shall pay $2,000 to the Board for fts costs associated with the |
investigation and enforcement of this matter. Respondent shall be permitted to pay these costs in
a payment plan approved by the Board, If Respondent fails to pay the Board costs as ordered,
Respondent shall not be allowed to renew his Pharmacist License until he pays these costs in full,

ACCEPTANCE

have carefully read the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order for Public
Reproval and have fully discussed it with my attorney, Armond Marcarian. Tunderstand the
gtipulation and the effect it will have on my Pharmacist License, | enter into this Stipulated
Settlement and Disciplinary Order for Pyblic Reproval voluntarily, 1<no§~ingly, and intelligently,

and agree to bo bound by the Decision and Order of the Board of Pharmacy,

DATED: _ 03-01-2017 /47%/%”4/? %3

ATEF BAAD NEMETALLA
Respondent

[ have read and fully discussed with Respondent Atef Riad Nemetalla the terms and

condltions and other matters contained in the above Stipulated Seftlement and Disciplinary Order

for Public Reproval, Tapprove Its form and content, : . :
DATED:; FI\W\D\yN\} M&’{ N

ARMOND MARCARIAN
Attorney for Respondent

i
it
it
i
i
i
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ENDRORSEMENT

The foregeing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order for Public Reproval is hereby
respectfully submitted for consideration by the Board of Pharmacy of the Department of

Consumer Affairs,

Dated: Respectfully submitted,

XAVIIR BECERRA

Attorney (Gieneral of California
ARMANDO ZAMBRANO

Supervising Deputy Aftorney General

-

R

NANCY A, KAISER
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant

L.A2016600056
52376242 3 doc

6

STIP SETTLEMENT & DISC ORDER FOR PUBLIC REPROVAL Re: ATEF RIAD NEMETALLA (5687)




Exhibit A

Accusation No. 5687



fa

Wt ~3 ORI T B W pe

KAMALA D), FIARRIS
Attorney General of California
ARMANDO ZAMBRANG
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
NANCY A, KAISER
Deputy Attorney Cleneral
State Bar No. 192083
300 So. Spring Sireet, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA. 90013
Telephone: (213) 887-5794
Faceimile; (213) 8972804
Attorneys for Compﬂainanr '
BEXORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY :
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATIE OF CALIFORNIA

1 THE PRESCRIPTION 8 OP - WHIT TIER

: Pharmacist License No. RI'H 61004,
.|| ATEN'RIAD NEMETALLA

- Il NAGT voussEre

|| Pasadena, CA 91107-4893
il -Pharmacy Technician Regiatration No, T{‘ 30442,

In the Maiter of the Accusation Against: : Case No, 5687
WHITTIER PLAZA PIIARMACY INC,, DBA '

PIC SALLY M. DEMIAN (since 7/17/15), ACCUSATION
PIC TIANAA BASALIOUS (3/10/14 to 7/16/15),
PIC ATEF NEMETALLA (6/6/2011 to 3/10/14), and
NAGI YOUSSEFF, OWNER, PRES, /SEC.

14350 Whittier Blvd #103

Whittier, CA 20605

Tharmacy Permit No. PHY 44877,

HANAA BAS‘AL‘[OUS,
10420 Rosa Ann Circle
Cypress, CA 90630,

15012 Baylor Cir,
Huntington Beach, CA 92647
Pharmacist License No, RPH 65460,

)

275 3. San Gabriel Bivd,,

and

ANTOINETTE PEREZ,

4351 B, 55th 8T, #8

Maywood, CA 90270

Pharmaey 'Fechniclan Registration No. TCH 75855

Regpondents,

1.
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|| charges brought herein and.will expire on June 1, 2017, unless renewed.

|i expite oi September 30, 2016, unless renowed,

Conﬁqlainant alleges:
PARTIES

1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation 'solely in her official capacity
as the Executive Officer of the Board ;}f Phaimaey, Department of Consumer Affairs,

2 Onor about June 14, 2001, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Permit Number
PHY 44877 to Whittler Plaza Phatmacy Ine., dba The Prescription Shop - Whittier (Respondent
Pharmaoy), Respondent Nagi Yousse is and has besn the owner, President and Seoretary sinee .
May 18, 2011, Nagl M, Youssefis and has been the Director, Chief Executive Officer, and
”.[‘reasm'e:r‘[Cilaicf Fim}ncial Officer of Respondent I’-harmticy stnce May 18, 2011, Sally M.
Demian, RPH 64473 is and has been the Pharmaclst-dn-Charge since July 17, 2015. Respondent
Hanaa Basalious, RPH 61004 was the Pharmacist-in-Charge from March 10, 2014 to July 16,
20135, Respondent Atef Nemetalla, Ri—’I*I 65460 was the Pharmacist-in-Charge from June 6, 2011

to Match 10, 2014, The Pharmacy Permit was in full force and effect at all times relovant to the

3. Onor aboyt Junc 12, 2008, the Board lssued Qriginal Pharmacist License Number
RPH 61004 to Hanaa Basalious (Respondent Fasallous), Pharmacist License Number RPH
61004 was in full force and effect at sl times relevant to the dhsu’ges brought herein and wiil
expire on Septomber 30, 2017, unless renewod, .

4, Onor about May 10, 2011, the Board issued Original Pharmacist Ticense Number
RPH 65460 to Atef Riad Nemetalla (Respondent Nemetalla), Phai'inacist License Number RPH

63460 was in full force and effect at all times relovant to the charges broug_h’c herein and will

5. On‘or about August 24, 1999, the Boatd {ssued Original Pharﬁmcy Technician
Registratlon Number TCH 30442 to Nagi Y oussef (Respondent ¥oussef), Pharmacy ‘l‘cchhici an,
Registeation Number TCH 30442 wes in 21l force and effoot at all times relevant to the chargos
brought hereln and will éxpi-re on October 31, 2016, unless renewed.

6, Onorabout April 25, 2007, the Board issued Original Pharmacy Technician

Registration Number TCH 75855 to Antoinette Tricla Peres; (Respondent Perez). Phatmacy
2
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Tochnioitn Registration Number TCH 75855 was in full force and effect at all times relevant to
the charges brought hereln and will expire on September 30, 2016, unloss renswed,

JURISDICTION

7.~ This Acousation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Bourd), Department of
Consumer Affalrs, under fhe authority of the following laws, All section referencey aro to the
Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated.

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

& Section 4300 providos in pertinent patt, that every Hoenge jssued by the Board ig
subject to diseipline, including suspension or tevocation,

9, Section 4300.1 of the Cdde stetes;

"The expitation, cancellation, forfeiture, or suspension of a board-issued license by
oporation of law or by order or decision of the board or a court of law, the placement of 4 license
oh, g retired statug, or the voluntary surrender of a license by a licensee shall not deprive the board
of jurisdicion to commence or procead witk. any investigation of, or action or disoibiinary
proceeding sgainsy, the loensee or to render a decision suspending or revoking the license."

10, Seoction 4301 of the Cods stetes, in pari;

"Tl2¢ board shall take action against any holder of a Heense who i guilty of unprofessional
conduet or whose license has been procured by fraud or misrepresentation or issned by .11ﬁsta]m. ‘

Unprofessional conduot shall includs, but 48 not Himited to, any of the following;

"(1) The violation of any of the statutes of this state, or any other state, or of the United

States regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs,”

"{0) Violating or attempting 1o violats, divectly or indirectly, or Esésisting in or ghetting the
violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of this chapter or of the applicable
federal and state laws and regulations governing pharmacy, including regulations established by

the board or by any other state or fedesal rogulatory agency,”

3
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11, Sectlon 4302 of the Code states:

“The 'bqarcl may deny, suspend, or revoke any liconse of a corporation where conditions
exist in relation to any person holding 10 percent or more of the corporate stock of the
corporation, ot where conditions exist in relation to any officer or director of the corp oration that
would constitute gfounds for diseiplinary action agalnst a licenses.”

7 12, Section 43 07, subdivigion (a), of the Code states, in pertinent pait:

“Any person who has been denied a lieenge or whose license has been revoked or is
under suspension, or who has falled to renew his or her license while it was undér suspension, or
who has been a manager, administrator, owner, member, officer, director, associats, or pariner of
any partnership, corporation, firm, or association whose application for a lcense has been dended
or revoked, is under suspension or has boen placed on probation, and while acting as the manager,
adendnigtrator, owner, member, officer, director, assooiate, of partmer had knowledge of or
knowingly participated in any conduet for which the license was denied, revoked, suspended, or
placed on probation, shall be _prohibited from serving as a manager, adminisirator, owner,
mombet, officer, director, assoeiate, or parmer of a liceiasce a8 follows:

' {1) Where a probationary leense is 1ssued or where an exlsting licenso is p‘iaee,d on
probation, this prohibition shall remain in effect for a period not to exceed five yoars, -

(2} Wheto the license Is denied. or revoked, the prohibition shall continue yntil the
license is issued ot reinstated.” '

13, Section 4113 of the Code states, to. part:

"(b} The phahnacist--iz:\»ollai‘go shail be responsible for a pharmacy's complance with all
state and federal laws and regulations pertainlng to the practice of pharmacy.”

14, Seotion 41185, subdivision (h), states that “[t}he pharmaclst on duty shall be directly
tegponsible {of the conduct of a pharmacy techniclan supervised by that pharmagist.”

15, Section 4022 of the Cods statps ‘

"Dangorous drug" or "dangerous device” means any drug or device unsafe for self-use in

humans or animals, and includes the following:

4
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)| apply to the possession of any conirolled substance by s manufacturer, wholesaler, pharmacy,

52| physician assistant, oz naturopathic doctor, to order his or her own stock of dangerous druga and

"(a) Any drug that bears the legend: "Cavtion: federal law prohibits c'Ilsb ensing without
prescripiion," "Rx onty," or words of similar tmport,

"(li) Any device that bears the statement: "Caution: federal law rostricts this device to salo.
byoroatheorderofe___  ""Rx only," or words of stmilar impoft, the blank to be filled
in with the designé{tion of the practitioner licensed to use or order uge of the device,

"(c) Any Iother diug or device thlat by federal or state law can be lawfully dispensed only on
prescription ot furnshed pursuant to Section 4006."

16, Section 4059,5 ofthe Cade states, 0 part:

(=) Except ag otherwise provided in this chapter, dahgerous drugs or dangefcms devices
may only be ordered by an entity liconsed by the board and shall be delivered to the licensed
premisey emcrl signed for and recelved by a pﬁarmacist.” '

17, Section 4060 of the Clode states;

"No pergon shall possess any confrolled substance, except that furnished to a person upon
the prescription of a phygician, dehtist, podiatrist, optomelrist, velerinarian, or naturopathis doctor
putsuiant 0 Sectlon 3640.7, or Rienished pursuant to a drug order issued by a cortitled
nurs e~1ﬁidwife pursuant to Seotlon 2746.51, a nurse practitioner pursuant to Section -2836,1, ot a
phjrsioian ansistant pursﬁant to Section 3502.1, o naturopathic doctor pursuant to Seotion 3640.5,
ot 4 phatmacist pursuant to either subparagraph (D) of paragraph (4 of, or clause (iv) of

subparagraph (A) of paregeaph (5) of, subdivision (a) of Sectlon 4052, ‘This section shall not
pharmacist, physician, podiatrist, dentist, optometrist, yﬂteri‘narian, naturopathic doctor, certified
nurse-midwife, nurse practitioner, ot-physician assistant, when In slock in containers correctly
labeled with the name and address of the supplier or producer,

"Nothing tn thig section authorizes » cortified nurse-midwife, a nurse practitionet, a

devices,"

5
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REGULATORY PROVISIONS

18, California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, states:

"For the putpose of denial, suspension, of revocation of a personal ot facllity license
pursuant to Divigion 1.5 (commencing with Section 475) of the Buslness and Professiong Code, a
otime ot act shall be considersd substantially related to the qualifications, functions or dut:'tag ofa.
leensee ot segistrant 1€ to a substantial degree it evidences present or potential uhﬁtnass ofa
licenseo or registrant to perform the fanctions authorized by his liconse or reglstration in » marner
consistent with the publio health, safety, or welfare.

19, California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1714 states, In parﬁ

“(b) Bach pharmacy leensed by the board shall maintain its facilities, space, fixtures, and
oguipment so that drugs ave safely and properly prepared, maintained, seoured and distibuted,
The pharmacy shall be of sufficient size and unobstrueted area 1o accommodate the safe practice

of pharmacy.”

“(d) Each phatmacist while on duty shall be responsible for the security of the prescription

department, including provisions for effcttve control against theft or diversion of dangerous

. drugs and devices, and records for such drugs and devices. Possession of a key to the pharmacy

whete dangorous diugs and conirolled substances are stored shall be restricted to & pharmacist,”

20, California Codoe of Regulations; title 16, section 1717, subdivision (c), states:
() Promptly upon receipt of an orally transmitted preseription, the pharmacist shall

mduce it to writing, and iuitial it, and {dentify it as an orully transmitted prescription, If the

' presctiption is then digpensed by another pharmacist, the dispensing pharmacist shall also initia]

the prescription to identify him or herself, All orally transmitted presoriptions shall be recelved |

and trapgeribed by a phaumacist prior to compounding, filling, dispensing, or fumishing. Chart

orders as defined In sectlon 4019 of the Business and Professions Code are not subject to the

provisions of this subsection,”

6
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otal recording device must be promptly transotibed. Controlled substances shall be deermed o b

“paragraph (e)(4) of this section, In the évent controlled substances in the possession orunder the.

to which the person. poesosmng the subqumce 18 responsible. Tho inventory may be taken either as

‘section ag applicable, In the event a person commences business with no controfled substances on

21, Californis Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1718 states: _
"'Guuent Inventory' as used in Socuons 4081 and 4332 of the Bu'ﬂness and Professions
Code shall be considered to includs oompletc accountability for all dangei ous drugs handled by
every licenseo enumeratqd in Seotions 4081 and 4332,
| "The controlleﬁ substances inventories required by Title 21, CER, Section 1304 shall be '
available for inspection upon request for at least 3 years affer the dato of the inventory,"

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

22, Code of Federal Regulations, title 21, section 1304,11, states, in pertinent paxt:
“g.  Ceneral requirements, Bach lnveuatory shall contain a complete and acourate record of
all controlled substances on hand on the date the Inventory ia taken, and shall be maintalned in

written, typewritten, or printed form at the registered location. An ir.l_ventory taken by vse of an

‘on hand’ if they are in the possession of or under the control of the registrant, ncluding
substances 1'cturnc:d by a customer, ordered by a custorer but not vet invotced, stored in o
warghouse on bchalf of the reglstrant, and substcmces in the possesslon of employees of the
registrant and mteuded for distribution es comphmentary samples A soparate mvemmy shall bc

made for each registered location and each independent activity registered, except as provided in

control of the tegistrant are stored at a location for which he/slie is hot registored, the substances

shall be included in the Inventory of the registered location to which they awe stbjoct to control or

of opening of busmess or as of the olosca of business on the inventory date and it shall be mdlcatad
on the inventory, '

“b. - Initial inventory date, Bvety petson required to keep records shall take an inventory of
all stooks of controlled substances on hand on the date he/she fitst engages in the manufacture,

distribution, or digpensing of controlled substances, in accordance with paragraph (o) of this

hend, ho/sheé shall secord this fact as the initial inventory,
. . .

{WHITTIER PLAZA PHARMACY ING,, DBA THE PRES CRIPTION SHOE - WIII'ITI.BR, BT AL)
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"o,  Biounial inventory date, After the initial inventory is taken, thé registrant shall take a
new tnventory of all stocks of controlled substances on hand at ieast every two years, The biennial
inventoty may be taken an any date which is within two years of the previous biennial inven"tory
date,”

CIOST RECOVERY

23, Seotlon 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the
administeative faw judge to direct a Joentiate found to have commiited & violation ot violations of
the licensing act fo pay a sﬁm not to exéaec’l the reasonable costs of the investigation and '
enforcement of the case, with failure of the l'icéntiats to comply subjecting the license o 11of being
renewed or reinsta.ttgd. Il & case setiles, recovery of investigation and enforcement costs may be
included in g stipulated setilement. '

24, DRUG CLASSIFICATIONS

e (lenerie

ANgerous

| Seh

eI

duje | tims 1

N D

Bus, &  Safety Cods (TISC) |
Profl Code :

g

[SchedueTv |

HS8C §
: 1LO87()T)
Lorcet, Noreo, | Hydrosodone/ Yas Schedule I per Moderate to
Vicodin Acetaminophen (APAP) HSC§ . Sevete Pain
11056(e}(4) and
Schedule Il per
21 CTR. 1308 (ag
_ : 0 of 10/6/14)
Phenergan- Promethazine/codeine Yeos Schedule V Per Cough
Codeine syrup 10 mg-6.25mg/5ml FISC § 11058(c)(1) | Supprossant
Kanax Alprazolam Yes Schedule IV por Anxiety
(nen~barbiturate, HSC § , :
bewzodinzepine sedative 13057(d)(1)
hypnotic) '
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FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINT,
(Failure to Conduct DEA Biennial Inventory)

25, Respondent Pharmacy, Respondent Nemetalla, and Respondent Basalious are subject
to disciplﬂﬁry actlon under section 4301, suﬁdiviaion (0}, in that they violated Code of Federal
Regulations, tiite 21, section 1304.11 and California Code of Regulatlons, title 16, soction 1718,
by failiﬁg to conduct the Diug Enforcement Administration (DEA) bionnial inventory of
oontrolled subétahoes a9 required, The ciroumstances ate as follows:

26.  On or sbout Masch 13,2013, during a Board inspection of Respondent Pharmacy’s
facility, located at 14350 Whittler Blvd, #103, Whittier, CA 90605, Respondent Pharmacy was
unable to retrieve the DEA biennial inventory allegedly performed by R.esﬁondent Nemetalla,
whils he served ag Pharmacist-in-Charge.

27, Respondent Basalious failed to Indicate on the tnventories that she performed on

March 6, 2014, of Schedule I drugs and on June 3, 2014, of Schedule I, IV, and 'V drugs

whether she conducted the inventory at the open or close of business day as required.

SECOND CAUSE, FOR DISCIPLINE,

(FFailure to Maintain Operational Standards alnd Security)

28,  Respondent Pharmacy, Respondont Nagl Youssef as the owner of Respondent
Pharmacy, and Respondent Basalious are subj éct to disciplinary action under section 4301,
suhdivisio;i (0), for violating California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1’71‘4', sutbdivisions
(b) and (&), in that they failed to secure the pharmacy to prevent loss of controlled substences.
The cirewmstances are 4 Tollows:

29,  Between June 3, 2014, and March 13, 2015, while Rasi)(inclent Bagalious was serving
as the Phapmacist-in-Charge and was responsible for the pharmacy, Respondent Pharmasy could
not account for the following losses of controlled substances:

a. 200 tablets of alprazolam 1 mg,-

b, 1188 tablets of alprazolam 2 mg,

¢, 155 of clonazepam. 2 mg,

d. 106 tablets of hydroendon‘e/acateiminciphen 7.5-325 mg,
9
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| (e). The circumstances ate as follows:

—
[ = S

e. 1825 tablets of hydrocodons/acetaminophen 10-325 me, and

£ 11922 milliliters (applommatdy 25 pmts/boules) of promethazine/codeine syrup
I(ngaﬁ 25mg/Sral,

JHIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Delivery of Dange'rous Druags)

'30. Respondent Pharmecy, Respondent Basalious, and Respondent Nemetalla are subject
to disciplinary action under section 4301, subdivision (§), for violating seotion 4059.5,
subdivision (a), In that while Respondent Basallous was serving as Pharmacist-in-Charge,
personnel who were not pharmacists signed for and 1'¢:ceivec-1-dangerous drugs upon delivery, The
ciroumstances are 45 follows, | '

31, Betwoeen Augunst 1, 2014, and August 29, 2014 pergonnel who were not phar: mamsts
mgnecl 101 and reseived cl@hvary of dangerous drugs shipped from Associated Pharmacies fac,, g
drug wholesaler, approximately twonty-four (24) times,

l 32, On April 5, 2014, August 16, 2014, Japuary 17, 2015, and February 14, 2015, while
Respondant Nemstalla was on duty, personnel who were not phatmacists sighed for end received
delivery of dangerous drugs shipped from Cardiﬁal Health, a drug wholesaler, |

TOURTEL CAUSH FOR DISCIPLINE

(faflure to Tnitial Orally Transmitted Prescriptions)
33, Respondent Nemetalla is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301,

subdivision {0}, for violating California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1717, subdivision

34, Respondent Nemetella received and transoribed the following orally transmifted
praseriptions \ﬁithmt Initialing thom, as requited:
B Prosoription #301042 for MW, on January 17, 2015,
b, Presorlption #302372 for B, on Febryary 14, 2015,
o. Presoription #302373 for AN on February 14, 2015,

10
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) in any conduct for which the licensee was disciplined, Nagl Youssef shall be prohibited from

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Unlawful Possession of o Controlled Substance)

35, R espondent Perez is subject to dlsc1p11m1*y action under section 4301, subdivision (),
in conjunctlon with sections 4060, for violating Health and Safety Code soetion 11350, in that sha
was in unlawful possession of 4 controlled substance, namély, promethazine with codeine. The
eitoumstances are as follows: |

36, In 2014, while employed at Respondent Pharmacy, Resp ondent Petoz removed two
bottles of promethazine with codeine ﬁ*oﬁ1 Respondent Pharmacy without having a presoription
for thew.

QIR MATTERS

37, Pursuant to Code section 4307, if discipline is imposed on Pharmacy Permit Number
PHY 44877 issued to Whittier Plaza Phatmacy Ino., dba The Prescription Shop ~ Whittier shall be
prohibited from serving as a manager, adminisicator, owner, member, officer, director, a%ocmte,
or pattner of a livensee for ﬁve years if Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 44877 is placed on
probation or until Pharmacy Perwolt Number PFY 44877 i« reinstated if it is revoked.

38.  Pursuant to Code section 4307, if disvipline is fmposed on Pharmacy Permit Numiber
PHY 44877 issued to Whittier Plaza Pharmaoy Inc,, dba The Prescription Shop ~ Whittier whilo

Nagl Voussef hay been an. officer and/or owner and had knowledge of or knowingly partieipatod

serving as a manager, administrator, owner, member, officer, director, assooiate, or partner of &
licensee for five years if Pharmacy Permit Number PETY 44877 1s placed on probation or until |
Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 44877 is reinstated 1t it is revoked,

i

W

-

i

i

"
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PRAYER
'WI-IEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters hetein alle ged,
and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmaoy lssue a cle.oision: _
1. Revoking or suspending 'Phaz-macy Permit Number PHY 44877, 1ssued to Whittier
PMaza Pharmacy Inc., dba The Prescription Shop ~ Whittler, _
2. Rovoking or suspending Pharmacy Teohnician Registration No, TCH 30442, issued
Nagi Youssef, |

3, Revoking or suspending Pharmacist License No, RPH 61004, issued to Hahan

Basalious,

4. Revoking or suspending Pharmacist License No, RPH 65460, issued to Afef Riad
Nemetalla; _

5. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Technician Registration No, TCH 7 2855, issued
to Antolnetic Perez; _ |

6, Prehibiting Whittier Plaza Pharmecy Inc. from serving ag a manager, administrator,
owner, member, officar, direstor, associate, or pariner of a Jicensee for five years if Pharmacy
Permit Number PITY 44877 is placed on probé.tion 01; until Pharmacy Permit Numbmj PILY 44877
I8 relnstated if Pharmacy Peralt Number 44877 issued to Whittior Plaza Phatmacy Inc., dba The
Prescription Shop - Whittier is revoked; |

7. Prohibiting Nagl Y{I}ussef from serving as a manﬁger, administrator, owher, membet,
officer, director, nssoclute, or partner of 8 licensee for five years 11‘ Pharmacy Petmit Number PHY
44877 15 placed on probation ot until Pharmacy Permit Nomber PHY 448’77 is reinstated if
Phatmacy Permit Number PITY 44877 issued to Whittier Plaza Phatmagcy Inc,, dba The
Preseription Shop — Whittier i revoked; '

8 Ovdering Whittier Plaza Pharmﬁoy Tne., dba The Proseription Shop — Whitlier, Nagi
Youssef, Hanag Rasalious, Atef Rlad Nemetalla, and Antolnette Porez (o pay the Board of
Pharmacy the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this oage, pursuznt 1o
Business and Prefossions Codo seetion 125,3; and, - |

i
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9. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and propet,

. //S/AQ : | OciﬁwMo@/
VIRGINIA HEROLD |
Bxeoutlve Officer
Board of Pharmaoy
Department of Consumer Affalts
State of California
Complatnani

DATED;

LA20166G0056
12080667 3.doo
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